504081143 11/03/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4127811

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
IOXUS, INC.	10/26/2016	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION
Street Address:	245 PARK AVENUE, 44TH FLOOR
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10167

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 37

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7830646
Patent Number:	8411413
Patent Number:	9245693
Patent Number:	D623134
Application Number:	14944909
Patent Number:	D619091
Patent Number:	D619961
Patent Number:	D619092
Patent Number:	D619093
Patent Number:	D619094
Patent Number:	8760850
Application Number:	14282690
Application Number:	14317718
PCT Number:	US2015033743
Application Number:	15045486
Application Number:	14605114
PCT Number:	US2016014221
Patent Number:	6819008
Patent Number:	6788021
Patent Number:	7021905

PATENT REEL: 040559 FRAME: 0810

504081143

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5713426
Patent Number:	5726552
Patent Number:	5734205
Patent Number:	5783928
Patent Number:	5969505
Patent Number:	6064562
Patent Number:	6133710
Patent Number:	6191935
Patent Number:	6215278
Patent Number:	6225781
Patent Number:	6317343
Patent Number:	6404170
Patent Number:	6424156
Patent Number:	6885170
Patent Number:	7214249
Patent Number:	7622898
Patent Number:	7705567

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)567-6710

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9495676700

Email: mweddington@orrick.com

Correspondent Name: ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP

Address Line 1: 2050 MAIN ST., SUITE 1100 RAddress Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	28633.1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARLEY WEDDINGTON
SIGNATURE:	/Marley Weddington/
DATE SIGNED:	11/03/2016

Total Attachments: 29

source=766013478(1)_loxus, Inc. - Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) [10-26-16]#page1.tif source=766013478(1)_loxus, Inc. - Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) [10-26-16]#page2.tif source=766013478(1)_loxus, Inc. - Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) [10-26-16]#page3.tif source=766013478(1)_loxus, Inc. - Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) [10-26-16]#page4.tif source=766013478(1)_loxus, Inc. - Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) [10-26-16]#page5.tif source=766013478(1)_loxus, Inc. - Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) [10-26-16]#page6.tif source=766013478(1)_loxus, Inc. - Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) [10-26-16]#page7.tif source=766013478(1)_loxus, Inc. - Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) [10-26-16]#page8.tif source=766013478(1)_loxus, Inc. - Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) [10-26-16]#page8.tif

source=766013478(1) loxus, Inc. - Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) [10-26-16]#page10.tif source=766013478(1)_loxus, Inc. - Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) [10-26-16]#page11.tif source=766013478(1) loxus, Inc. - Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) [10-26-16]#page12.tif source=766013478(1) loxus, Inc. - Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) [10-26-16]#page13.tif source=766013478(1) loxus, Inc. - Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) [10-26-16]#page14.tif source=766013478(1) loxus, Inc. - Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) [10-26-16]#page15.tif source=766013478(1) loxus, Inc. - Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) [10-26-16]#page16.tif source=766013478(1) loxus, Inc. - Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) [10-26-16]#page17.tif source=766013478(1) loxus, Inc. - Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) [10-26-16]#page18.tif source=766013478(1) loxus, Inc. - Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) [10-26-16]#page19.tif source=766013478(1) loxus, Inc. - Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) [10-26-16]#page20.tif source=766013478(1) loxus, Inc. - Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) [10-26-16]#page21.tif source=766013478(1)_loxus, Inc. - Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) [10-26-16]#page22.tif source=766013478(1) loxus, Inc. - Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) [10-26-16]#page23.tif source=766013478(1)_loxus, Inc. - Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) [10-26-16]#page24.tif source=766013478(1)_loxus, Inc. - Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) [10-26-16]#page25.tif source=766013478(1)_loxus, Inc. - Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) [10-26-16]#page26.tif source=766013478(1) loxus, Inc. - Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) [10-26-16]#page27.tif source=766013478(1) loxus, Inc. - Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) [10-26-16]#page28.tif source=766013478(1) loxus, Inc. - Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) [10-26-16]#page29.tif

SECURITY AGREEMENT (INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY)

This SECURITY AGREEMENT (INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY) (this "Security Agreement"), dated as of October 26, 2016, is entered into by and between Ioxus, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), and Ares Capital Corporation ("Lender").

- A Pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, No. V14104 dated as of April 29, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), by and between Grantor and Lender and the Fifth Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated as of August 24, 2016 (the "Amendment"), the Lender agreed to extend loans and other financial accommodations to Grantor upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein.
- B. Pursuant to the Amendment, Grantor agreed to deliver to Lender this Security Agreement duly executed by Grantor.

AGREEMENT

In consideration of the above recitals and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees with Lender as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions and Interpretation</u>. When used in this Security Agreement, the following terms shall have the following respective meanings:
 - "Collateral" has the meaning given to that term in Section 2 hereof.
- "Copyright Office" means the United States Copyright Office or any successor office or agency thereto.
 - "Copyrights" has the meaning given to that term in Attachment 1 hereto.
 - "Grantor" has the meaning given to that term in the introductory paragraph hereof.
 - "Lender" has the meaning given to that term in the introductory paragraph hereof.
 - "Loan Agreement" has the meaning given to that term in Recital A hereof.
- "Patent and Trademark Office" means the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any successor office or agency thereto.
- "Patent Applications" means all applications made by, or on behalf of, Grantor to the Patent and Trademark Office or to any similar office or agency of any foreign country or political subdivision thereof for the registration of Patents.
- "Patent Registrations" means all Patents registered with the Patent and Trademark Office or with any similar office or agency of any foreign country or political subdivision thereof and all Patent Applications.
 - "Patents" has the meaning given to that term in Attachment 1 hereto.
 - "Secured Obligations" means the Borrower's Liabilities (as defined in the Loan Agreement).
- "Security Agreement" means this Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) and all exhibits and schedules hereto, as the same may from time to time be amended, modified, supplemented or restated.
 - "Trade Secrets" has the meaning given to that term in Attachment 1 hereto.

OHSUSA 765860683-2

"Trademarks" has the meaning given to that term in Attachment 1 hereto.

"UCC" means the Uniform Commercial Code as the same may, from time to time, be in effect in the State of New York; provided, however, in the event that, by reason of mandatory provisions of law, any or all of the attachment, perfection or priority of Lender's security interest in any collateral is governed by the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in a jurisdiction other than the State of New York, the term "UCC" means the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in such other jurisdiction for purposes of the provisions hereof relating to such attachment, perfection of priority and for purposes of definitions related to such provisions.

Unless otherwise defined herein, all other capitalized terms used herein and defined in the Loan Agreement shall have the respective meanings given to those terms in the Loan Agreement, and all terms defined in the UCC shall have the respective meanings given to those terms in the UCC.

2. Grant of Security Interest. Grantor hereby grants to Lender, as security for the full, prompt, complete and final payment when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) and prompt performance and observance of all of the Secured Obligations, and in order to induce the Lender to enter into the Amendment, a security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the property described in <a href="https://doi.org/10.1007/journal.

Representations and Warranties. Grantor represents and warrants to Lender as follows:

- (a) Grantor has good and valid rights in, title to or leasehold interests in each item of the Collateral pledged by Grantor hereunder (or, in the case of after-acquired Collateral, at the time Grantor acquires rights in such after-acquired Collateral pledged by Grantor hereunder). No other Person has (or, in the case of after-acquired Collateral, at the time Grantor acquires rights therein, will have) any right, title, claim or interest (by way of lien, purchase option or otherwise) in, against or to the Collateral, other than Permitted Liens.
- (b) Lender has (or in the case of after-acquired Collateral, at the time Grantor acquires rights therein, will have) a first priority perfected security interest in the Collateral, subject to Permitted Liens; <u>provided, however</u>, that Lender must file a financing statement with the Delaware Secretary of State describing the Collateral to perfect its security interest in Grantor's Patents and Trademarks and also make the filings with the Patent and Trademark Office or Copyright Office contemplated by this Security Agreement to perfect its security interest in Grantor's Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights registered with such offices.
- (c) Grantor has full corporate power and corporate authority to grant the security interest herein granted.
- (d) Grantor has (or in the case of after acquired Collateral, at the time Grantor acquires rights therein, will have) the sole, full and, subject to Permitted Liens, unencumbered right, title and interest in and to (i) each of the Trademarks described in <u>Schedule A to Attachment 1</u> hereto for the goods and services covered by the registrations or applications thereof, (ii) each of the Patents described in <u>Schedule B to Attachment 1</u> hereto, and (iii) each of the Copyrights described in <u>Schedule C to Attachment 1</u> hereto. The registrations for such Trademarks and Patents are valid and enforceable and in full force and effect and none of the Patents have been abandoned or dedicated. According to the records of the Copyright Office, such Copyrights are valid and enforceable and in full force and effect.
- (e) Grantor does not own any Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights registered in, or the subject of pending applications in, the Patent and Trademark Office or the Copyright Office, other than those described in <u>Schedules A, B and C to Attachment I</u> hereto.
- (f) No claim has been made by any third party and remains unresolved that any of the issued Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights is invalid and unenforceable or violates or may violate the rights of any Person.

- (g) Grantor has obtained from each of its employees, officers, directors and consultants who may be considered the inventor of patentable inventions (invented within the scope of such Person's relationship with Grantor) an assignment to such Grantor of all rights to such inventions, including Patents.
- (h) Grantor has taken all commercially reasonable steps to protect the secrecy and the validity under applicable law of all material Trade Secrets.

4. Covenants of the Grantor. Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- Grantor, at the Grantor's expense, shall promptly procure, execute and deliver to Lender upon its request therefor all documents, instruments and agreements and perform all acts which are necessary, or which Lender may reasonably request, to establish, maintain, preserve, protect and perfect the Collateral, the security interest granted to Lender therein and the first priority of such lien (subject to Permitted Liens) or to enable Lender to exercise and enforce its rights and remedies hereunder with respect to any Collateral. Without limiting the generality of the preceding sentence, Grantor shall (i) execute all notices of security interest for each relevant type of intellectual property in forms suitable for filing with the Patent and Trademark Office or the Copyright Office, as applicable, substantially in the form of Attachment 2 hereto or other forms acceptable to Lender and (ii) take all commercially reasonable steps in any proceeding before the Patent and Trademark Office, the Copyright Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, to diligently prosecute or maintain, as applicable, each application and registration of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, including filing of renewals, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability and opposition, interference and cancellation proceedings (except to the extent that the failure to prosecute or maintain or the dedication, abandonment or invalidation thereof is permitted hereunder or required by Grantor's participation in standards setting organizations, or unless Grantor in the exercise of its prudent business judgment deems the failure to prosecute or maintain or the dedication, abandonment or invalidation to be commercially reasonable).
- (b) Grantor shall not use any Collateral or permit any Collateral to be used in violation of (i) any provision of the Loan Agreement, this Security Agreement or any Other Agreements, (ii) any applicable governmental rule or contractual obligation, or (iii) any policy of insurance covering the Collateral.
- (c) Grantor shall appear in and use commercially reasonable efforts to defend any action or proceeding which may affect Lender's security interest in the Collateral. Grantor shall also appear in and use commercially reasonable efforts to defend any action or proceeding which may affect its title to the Collateral (except to the extent that Grantor in the exercise of its prudent business judgment deems the failure to defend any such action or proceeding to be commercially reasonable).
- (d) Grantor shall keep accurate and complete records of the Collateral and shall permit Lender to examine and make copies of such records and provide such reports and information relating to the Collateral as Lender may reasonably request from time to time to the extent required under the Loan Agreement.
- (e) Grantor will not do any act, or omit to do any act, whereby the Trademarks may become abandoned or dedicated and shall notify Lender promptly if it knows of any reason or has reason to know that any such Trademark may become abandoned or dedicated, unless Grantor, in the exercise of its prudent business judgment, deems the abandonment or dedication of any such Trademark to be commercially reasonable. Grantor will not do any act, or omit to do any act, whereby the Patents or Patent Registrations may become abandoned or dedicated and shall notify Lender promptly if it knows of any reason or has reason to know that any such Patent Registration may become abandoned or dedicated, unless Grantor, in the exercise of its prudent business judgment, deems the abandonment or dedication of any such Patent to be commercially reasonable. Grantor will not do any act or omit to do any act, whereby the Copyrights may become abandoned or dedicated unless Grantor, in the exercise of its prudent business judgment, deems the abandonment or dedication of any such Copyright to be commercially reasonable, and shall notify Lender promptly if it knows of any reason or has reason to know that any such Copyright may become abandoned or dedicated.
- (f) Grantor will promptly notify Lender upon the filing, either by Grantor or through any agent, employee, licensee or designee, of (i) an application for the registration of any Patent, Trademark, or Copyright with the Patent and Trademark Office or the Copyright Office or any similar office or agency in any other

country or any political subdivision thereof, (ii) any assignment of any Patent or Trademark, which Grantor may acquire from a third party, with the Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, or (iii) any assignment of any Copyright, which Grantor may acquire from a third party, with the Copyright Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof.

- (g) Grantor shall and shall cause its employees and licensees to (i) use proper statutory notice in connection with its use of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, (ii) maintain consistent standards of quality in its manufacture of products sold under the Trademarks or provision of services in connection with the Trademarks, and (iii) take all commercially reasonably steps necessary to protect the secrecy and the validity under applicable law of all material Trade Secrets.
- (h) Grantor shall maintain with each employee or consultant who may have access to the Trade Secrets of Grantor an agreement by which such employee or consultant agrees not to disclose such Trade Secrets and with each employee or consultant who may be the inventor of patentable inventions (invented within the scope of their employment or consultant who may be the invention assignment agreement requiring such employee or consultant to assign all rights to such inventions, including, patents and patent applications, to Grantor and, with respect to employees or consultants located in the United States, further requiring such employee or consultant to cooperate fully with Grantor and its counsel in the prosecution of any patent application or in any litigation involving the invention, whether such cooperation is required during such employee's employment or such consultant's relationship with Grantor or after the termination thereof.
- Authorized Action by the Lender. After the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Grantor hereby irrevocably appoints Lender as its attorney-in-fact and agrees that Lender may perform (but Lender shall not be obligated to and shall incur no liability to Grantor or any third party for failure so to do) any act which Grantor is obligated by this Security Agreement to perform, and to exercise such rights and powers as Grantor might exercise with respect to the Collateral, including, without limitation, the right to (a) collect by legal proceedings or otherwise and endorse, receive and receipt for all royalties, payments, proceeds and other sums and property now or hereafter payable on or on account of the Collateral; (b) insure, process, preserve and enforce the Collateral; (c) make any compromise or settlement, and take any action it deems advisable, with respect to the Collateral; (d) pay any indebtedness of Grantor relating to the Collateral; and (e) execute UCC financing statements and other documents, instruments and agreements required hereunder. Such power of attorney shall expire immediately upon payment and performance in full of the Secured Obligations (other than contingent indemnification obligations). Grantor agrees that such care as Lender gives to the safekeeping of its own property of like kind shall constitute reasonable care of the Collateral when in Lender's possession so long as Lender complies with Section 9-207 of the Uniform Commercial Code; provided, however, that Lender shall not be required to make any presentment, demand or protest, or give any notice and need not take any action to preserve any rights against any prior party or any other Person in connection with the Secured Obligations or with respect to the Collateral.
- Default and Remedies. Grantor shall be deemed in default under this Security Agreement upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default. In addition to all other rights and remedies granted to Lender by this Security Agreement, the Loan Agreement, the Other Agreements, the UCC and other applicable governmental rules, Lender may, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, exercise any one or more of the following rights and remedies: (a) collect, receive, appropriate or realize upon the Collateral or otherwise foreciose or enforce the Lender's security interests in any or all Collateral in any manner not prohibited by applicable governmental rules or in this Security Agreement; (b) notify any or all licensees of Collateral to make payments thereon directly to Lender, (c) sell, license or otherwise dispose of any or all Collateral at one or more public or private dispositions, whether or not such Collateral is present at the place of sale, for eash or credit or future delivery, on such commercially reasonable terms and in such commercially reasonable manner as Lender may determine; (d) upon five (5) Business Days' prior notice to Grantor, direct Grantor not to make any further use of the Patents, the Trademarks (or any mark similar thereto), or the Copyrights (or any work deriving therefrom); (e) upon five (5) Business Days' prior notice to Grantor, license, whether general, special or otherwise, and whether on an exclusive or nonexclusive basis, any of the Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights, throughout the world for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as permitted under applicable law; (f) enforce (and upon notice to Grantor have the exclusive right to enforce) against any licensee or sublicensee all rights and remedies of Grantor in, to and under any one or more license agreements with respect to the Collateral

(without assuming any obligations or liability thereunder), and take or refrain from taking any action under any thereof; and (g) in addition to the foregoing, in order to implement the assignment, sale or other disposal of any of the Collateral, pursuant to the authority granted in <u>Section 5</u>, execute and deliver on behalf of Grantor, upon five (5) Business Days' prior notice to Grantor, one or more instruments of assignment of the Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights (or any application or registration thereof), in form suitable for filing, recording or registration in any country.

7. <u>Application of Proceeds</u>. After and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the proceeds of any sale, disposition or other realization upon all or any part of the Collateral shall be applied by Lender to the Secured Obligations then due in any manner whatsoever as Lender shall choose in its sole and absolute discretion.

8. Indemnification and Release.

- (a) Grantor assumes all responsibility and liability arising from its use of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, and Grantor hereby agrees to indemnify and hold Lender and its directors, officers, employees, agents and any of its respective Affiliates ("Indemnitees") harmless from and against any third party claim, suit, loss, damage or expense (including attorneys' fees and expenses) arising out of or in connection with (i) any alleged infringement by Grantor of any patent, trademark, service mark, trade name, trade secret or copyright of a third party or alleged defect in any product manufactured, promoted or sold by Grantor (or any Affiliate of Grantor) in connection with any Patent, Trademark or Copyright, (ii) the manufacture, promotion, labeling, sale or advertisement of any product or service by Grantor (or any Affiliate of Grantor) and (iii) any claim, suit or proceeding related to any Collateral instituted by Grantor (other than claims against Indemnitees) or in which Grantor participates.
- (b) To the extent expressly required under the Loan Agreement, Grantor agrees to cause Lender to be named as an additional insured with respect to any policy of insurance held by Grantor from time to time, if any, covering product liability or intellectual property infringement risk.
- (c) Nothing contained in this <u>Section 8</u> shall, however, be deemed to require Grantor to indemnify or hold harmless any Indemnitee from or against any losses, costs, suits, expenses, claims or damages to the extent determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to have arisen from such Indemnitee's gross negligence or willful misconduct.

9. Miscellaneous.

- (a) <u>Notices</u>. Except as otherwise specified herein, all notices, requests, demands, consents, instructions or other communications to or upon Grantor or Lender under this Security Agreement shall be given as provided in Section 9.1 of the Loan Agreement.
- (b) <u>Partial Invalidity</u>. If at any time any provision of this Security Agreement is or becomes illegal, invalid or unenforceable in any respect under the law of any jurisdiction, neither the legality, validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Security Agreement nor the legality, validity or enforceability of such provision under the law of any other jurisdiction shall in any way be affected or impaired thereby.
- (c) <u>Headings</u>. The section headings and captions appearing in this Security Agreement are included solely for convenience of reference and are not intended to affect the interpretation of any provision of this Security Agreement.
- (d) No Waiver: Cumulative Remedies. Lender shall not by any act, delay, omission or otherwise be deemed to have waived any of its rights or remedies hereunder or under the Loan Agreement or the Other Agreements, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right or remedy hereunder or thereunder on any one or more occasions preclude the further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or remedy hereunder or thereunder. The rights and remedies hereunder provided or provided under the Loan Agreement or the Other Agreements are cumulative and may be exercised singly or concurrently, and are not exclusive of any rights and remedies provided by law or by any of the Other Agreements. None of the terms or provisions of this Security

Agreement may be waived, altered, modified or amended except by an instrument in writing, duly executed by Grantor and Lender. Unless otherwise specified in any such waiver or consent, a waiver or consent given hereunder shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which given.

- (e) <u>Time is of the Essence</u>. Time is of the essence for the performance of each of the terms and provisions of this Security Agreement.
- (f) Reinstatement. This Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and continue to be effective should any petition be filed by or against Grantor for liquidation or reorganization, should Grantor become insolvent or make an assignment for the benefit of creditors or should a receiver or trustee be appointed for all or any significant part of Grantor's property and assets, and shall continue to be effective or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, or any part thereof, is, pursuant to applicable law, rescinded or reduced in amount, or must otherwise be restored or returned by any obligee of the Secured Obligations, whether as a "voidable preference," "fraudulent conveyance," or otherwise, all as though such payment or performance had not been made. In the event that any payment, or any part thereof, is rescinded, reduced, restored or returned, the Secured Obligations shall be reinstated and deemed reduced only by such amount paid and not so rescinded, reduced, restored or returned.
- (g) <u>Termination of this Security Agreement</u>. Subject to <u>Section 9(f)</u>, this Security Agreement shall terminate upon the later to occur of the full, complete and final payment of the Secured Obligations (other than contingent indemnification obligations) and the termination of Lender's commitments under the Loan Agreement.
- (h) <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Security Agreement and all obligations of Grantor hereunder shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of Grantor, and shall, together with the rights and remedies of Lender hereunder, inure to the benefit of Lender and its successors and assigns except that Grantor may not assign or transfer any of its rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of Lender. Any assignment or transfer in violation of the foregoing shall be null and void.
- (i) Amendment, Etc. No amendment, modification, supplement, extension, termination or waiver of any provision of this Security Agreement, no approval or consent thereunder, and no consent to any departure by Grantor therefrom, may in any event be effective unless in writing signed by Lender and Grantor, and then only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given and any such amendment, modification, supplement, extension, termination or waiver shall be binding upon Lender and Grantor; and, without the approval in writing of Lender and Grantor (as applicable), no amendment, modification, supplement, termination, waiver or consent may be effective as to the matters set forth in the Loan Agreement, including, without limitation, the release of Grantor.
- (j) <u>Entire agreement</u>. This security agreement represents the complete and final agreement among grantor and lender and supersedes all prior agreements, written or oral, on the subject matter hereof and may not be contradicted by evidence of prior, contemporaneous, or subsequent oral agreements of such parties. There are no unwritten oral agreements between or among grantor and lender.
- (k) <u>Governing Law.</u> This Security Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws and decisions of the State of New York without reference to conflicts of law rules.
- (I) <u>Counterparts</u>. This Security Agreement may be executed in any number of identical counterparts, any set of which signed by all the parties hereto shall be deemed to constitute a complete, executed original for all purposes. Transmission by telecopier of an executed counterpart of this Security Agreement shall be deemed to constitute due and sufficient delivery of such counterpart.
- (m) <u>Grantor's Continuing Liability</u>. Notwithstanding any provision of this Security Agreement or any Other Agreement or any exercise by Lender of any of its rights hereunder or thereunder (including, without limitation, any right to collect or enforce any Collateral), (i) Grantor shall remain liable to

perform its obligations and duties in connection with the Collateral and (ii) Lender shall not assume or be considered to have assumed any liability to perform such obligations and duties or to enforce any of Grantor's rights in connection with the Collateral.

(n) <u>Additional Provisions</u>. Grantor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the jury trial waiver, consent to jurisdiction and other provisions in Sections 9.13 and 9.14 of the Loan Agreement apply to this Security Agreement and are incorporated herein as though set forth in full.

7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Security Agreement has been duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

GRAN	TOR:
Ioxus,	INC.
By:	A Port
Name:	() HENRY BARGUY
Title:	Cro
LENDI	ER:
ARES C	APITAL CORPORATION
By:	
Name:	
Title:	

above written.

GRANTOR:

IOXUS, INC.

By:

Name:

Title:

LENDER:

ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION

Name:

Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Security Agreement has been duly executed as of the day and year first

OHSUSA:765860683.2

Authorized Signatory

ATTACHMENT 1 TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

All right, title and interest of Grantor, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, in and to the following property (collectively, the "Collateral"):

- (a) All trademarks, trade names, trade styles and service marks, and all prints and labels on which said trademarks, trade names, trade styles and service marks have appeared or appear, and all designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all right, title and interest therein and thereto, all registrations and recordings thereof, including, (i) all applications, registrations and recordings in the Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state thereof, or any foreign country or any political subdivision thereof, all whether now owned or hereafter acquired by Grantor, including those described in Schedule A to this Attachment 1, which Schedule A is incorporated herein by this reference, and (ii) all reissues, extensions or renewals thereof and all licenses thereof (collectively, the "Trademarks");
- (b) All patentable inventions, patent rights, shop rights, letters patent of the United States or any foreign country, all right, title and interest therein and thereto, and all registrations and recordings thereof, including (i) all Patent Registrations and recordings in the Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state thereof or any foreign country or political subdivision thereof, all whether now owned or hereafter acquired by Grantor, including those described in Schedule B to this Attachment I, which Schedule B is incorporated herein by this reference, and (ii) all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof and all licenses thereof (collectively, the "Patents");
- (c) All copyrights including, without limitation, (i) all original works of authorship fixed in any tangible medium of expression, all right, title and interest therein and thereto, and all registrations and recordings thereof, including all applications, registrations and recordings in the Copyright Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state thereof, or any foreign country or any political subdivision thereof, all whether now owned or hereafter acquired by Grantor, including those described on Schedule C to this Attachment 1, which Schedule C is incorporated herein by this reference, and (ii) all extensions or renewals thereof and all licenses thereof (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- (d) All goodwill of Grantor's business symbolized by the Trademarks and all customer lists and other records of Grantor relating to the distribution of products or provision of services bearing or covered by the Trademarks;
- (e) All proprietary information, including formulas, patterns, compilations, programs, devices, methods, techniques or processes, that derives independent economic value, actual or potential, from not being generally known to, and not being readily ascertainable by proper means by other Persons who can obtain economic value from its disclosure or use, all whether now owned or hereafter acquired by Grantor (collectively, the "Trade Secrets");
- (f) All claims by Grantor against any Person for past, present or future infringement of the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights or Trade Secrets; and
- (g) All proceeds of the foregoing (including whatever is receivable or received when Collateral or proceeds is (are) sold, collected, exchanged, licensed or otherwise disposed of, whether such disposition is voluntary or involuntary, including rights to payment and return premiums and insurance proceeds under insurance with respect to any Collateral, and all rights to payment with respect to any cause of action affecting or relating to the Collateral).

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, the Collateral shall not include (a) any intent-to-use trademark application at any times prior to the first use thereof, whether by the actual use thereof in commerce, the recording of a statement of use with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or otherwise, but only to the extent the

granting of a security interest in such intent to use trademark would affect Grantor's rights to such trademarks under to applicable law, (b) any contract, license or general intangible to which Grantor is a party if and to the extent such contract, license or general intangible is subject to express contractual provisions prohibiting the creation of a security interest in the right, title or interest of Grantor therein and/or such creation would, in and of itself, cause or result in a breach or default thereunder enabling another party to such contract, license or general intangible to terminate the same or enforce material remedies thereunder; except in each case to the extent that (x) such prohibition has been waived or such other party has otherwise consented to the creation hereunder of a security interest in such contract, license or general intangible or (y) such prohibition would be rendered ineffective pursuant to Section 9-406, 9-407 or 9-408 of Article 9 of the UCC, as applicable and as then in effect in any relevant jurisdiction, or any other applicable law (including the Bankruptcy Code) or principles of equity and provided, further, that immediately upon the ineffectiveness, lapse or termination of any such prohibiting provision, Grantor shall be deemed to have granted a security interest in, all its rights, title and interest in and to such contract, license or general intangible as if such provision had never been in effect, or (c) any other property excluded from the Collateral under Section 5.1 of the Loan Agreement.

SCHEDULE A TO ATTACHMENT I TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

MARK Record Owner	APPLICATION/ REGISTRATION NO.	STATUS.
ICAP	Registration No. 4274472	Registered 1/15/2013
IMOD	Registration No. 4260432	Registered 12/18/2012
IMOD X-SERIES	Registration No. 4752989	Registered 6/09/2015
IOXUS	Registration No. 3804413	Registered 6/15/2010
IOXUS	Registration No. 3808150	Registered 6/22/2010
RETHINK POWER	Registration No. 4131257	Registered 4/24/2012
THINCAP	Registration No. 4526408	Registered 5/6/2014
THINPAC	Registration No. 4526507	Registered 5/6/2014
TITAN HT	Application No. 86/796,630	Pending-filed 10/22/2015
TITAN 3V	Application No. 86/796,626	Pending-filed 10/22/2015
uStart	Application No. 86/422,000	Pending-filed 10/13/2014
uStart+	Application No. 86/422,006	Pending-filed 10/13/2014

Trademarks Not Currently In Use:

ECOJOULE

SCHEDULE B TO ATTACHMENT I TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Cooley Docket Number / Reference #	Title/Mark	Appl. SN / Filing Date	Pub. or Pat No. / Pub or Issue Date	Case Status	Constry	Category Description
A. loxus						
ENER- 001/00US	MULTI ELECTRODE SERIES CONNECTED ARRANGEMENT SUPERCAPACITOR MULTI-ELECTRODE SERIES CONNECTED	11/903,929 9/25/2007	7,830,646 11/9/2010	Issued Pending,	US	Nenprovisional
ENER- 001/00EP	ARRANGEMENT SUPERCAPACITOR	08834022.9 9/24/2008	2193532 6/9/10	Exam Requested	Europe	Regional Stage
ENER- 001/001N	MULTI-ELECTRODE SERIES CONNECTED ARRANGEMENT SUPERCAPACITOR	2601/DELNP/2010 9/24/2008		Pending, Exam Requested	India	National Stage
ENER- 004/01KR	ELECTRODE STRUCTURE FOR AN ENERGY STORAGE DEVICE	10-2010-7027465 5/8/2009	10-1571191 11/17/2015	lssued	South Korea	National Stage
ENER- 005/00US	HIGH VOLTAGE EDLC CELL AND METHOD FOR THE MANUFACTURE THEREOF	12/229,922 8/28/2008	8,411,413 4/2/2013	Issued	US	Nonprovisional
ENER- 005/01EP	HIGH VOLTAGE EDLC CELL AND METHOD FOR THE MANUFACTURE THEREOF	09810631:3 8/28/2009	2332157 6/15/2011	Pending, Exam Requested	Europe	National Stage
ENER- 605/011N	HIGH VOLTAGE EDLC CELL AND METHOD FOR THE MANUFACTURE THEREOF	2057/DELNP/2011 8/28/2009		Pending, Exam Requested	India	National Stage
ENER- 005/01US	HIGH VOLTAGE EDLC CELL AND METHOD FOR THE MANUFACTURE THEREOF	13/061,409 5/13/2011	9,245,693 61/26/2016	Issued	US	Nonprovisional CIP of 12/229,922
ENER- 005/03US	HIGH VOLTAGE EDLC CELL AND METHOD FOR THE MANUFACTURE THEREOF	14/944,909 11/18/2015		Pending	US	Nonprovisional CON of 13/061,409
ENER- 009/00US	TERMINAL CONNECTOR (LARGE FORMAT POSITIVE END)	29/350,108 11/11/2009	D623,134 9/7/2010	lssued	US	Design
ENER- 010/00US	TERMINAL CONNECTOR (LARGE FORMAT NEGATIVE END) TERMINAL	29/350,109 11/11/2009	D619,091 7/6/2010	issued	US	Design
ENER- 011/00US	CONNECTOR (LARGE FORMAT DEVICE)	29/350,111 11/11/2009	D619,961 7/20/2010	Issued	us	Design

Attachment 1-2

OHSUSA:765860683.2

Cooley Docket			Pub. or Pat No. /			
Number /		Appl. SN /	Pub or Issue			Category
Reference #	Title/Mark	Filing Date	Date	Case Status	Country	Description
	TERMINAL					
	CONNECTOR (HIGH					
ENER-	VOLTAGE POSITIVE	29/350,112	D619,092			4.
012/00US	LEND)	11/11/2009	7/6/2010	Issued	<u>LUS</u>	Design
	TERMINAL					
	CONNECTOR (RIGH VOLTAGE POSITIVE					
ENER-	END. NEGATIVE END.	001213565-0001	001213565		European	
012/00EM	WHOLE DEVICE)	5/6/2010	5/6/2010	Issued	Community	Design
ENER-	TERMINAL	001213565-0002	001213565-0002		European	1
012/01EM	CONNECTOR	5/6/2010	5/6/2010	Issued	Community	Design
	TERMINAL		}			
	CONNECTOR (HIGH					
ENER.	VOLTAGE NEGATIVE	29/350,113	D619,093			
013/00US	END)	11/11/2009	7/6/2010	Issued	US	Design
ENER-	TERMINAL	20/250 115	main ona			
014/00US	CONNECTOR (HIGH VOLTAGE DEVICE)	29/350,115 11/11/2009	D619,094 7/6/2010	Issued	US	Design
V) *** (**** (*************************	TERMINAL	1 (((((((((((((((((((11012019	VOUCAS	Ui3	Draigii
ENER-	CONNECTOR (HIGH	229154	229154			
014/00IN	VOLTAGE DEVICE)	5/7/2010	12/2/2010	Issued	India	Design
	METHODS AND					
	APPARATUS RELATED					
ENER-	TO A PURGE VALVE	12/878,330	8,760,850			
018/00US	FOR A CAPACITOR	9/9/2010	6/24/2014	Issued	US	Nonprovisional
	METHODS AND			Pending		
ENER-	APPARATUS RELATED TO A PURGE VALVE	14/282,690	2015/0029639	Office Action mailed		
018/01US	FOR A CAPACITOR	5/20/2014	1/29/2015	7/21/16	us	Nonprovisional
01010100	STABILITY	312012017	114114015	7721710	1	1 vontany istorica
	ENHANCING ADDITIVE					
	FOR					
ENER-	ELECTROCHEMICAL	2916023				
022/01CA	DEVICES	6/27/2014		Pending	Canada	National Stage
	STABILITY					
	ENHANCING ADDITIVE			S 1'		
ENER-	FOR ELECTROCHEMICAL	201480039417.7	105359238A	Pending, Exam		
022/01CN	DEVICES	6/27/2014	2/24/2016	Requested	China	National Stage
	STABILITY			***************************************		
	ENHANCING ADDITIVE					
	FOR					
ENER-	ELECTROCHEMICAL	14823818.1	3020056			
022/01EP	DEVICES	6/27/2014	5/18/2016	Pending	Europe	National Stage
	STABILITY					
	ENHANCING ADDITIVE FOR	•				
ENER-	ELECTROCHEMICAL	2016-525369				
022/01JP	DEVICES	6/27/2014		Pending	Japan	National Stage
***************************************	STABILITY	·····				
	ENHANCING ADDITIVE					
	FOR					
ENER-	ELECTROCHEMICAL	10-2016-7003286			South	33
022/01KR	DEVICES	6/27/2014		Pending	Korea	National Stage
	STABILITY ENHANCING ADDITIVE					
	FOR					
ENER-	ELECTROCHEMICAL	14/317,718	2015/0016021			
022/01US	DEVICES	6/27/2014	1/15/2015	Pending	us	Nonprovisional
****************	ENGINE START AND				Patent	
ENER-	BATTERY SUPPORT	PCT/US2015/033743	WO15/195321		Cooperation	
023/01WO	MODULE	6/2/2015	12/23/2015	Pending	Treaty	PCT
755 14000-	ENGINE START AND					
ENER-	BATTERY SUPPORT	15/045,486				
023/01US	MODULE	2/17/2016		Pending	US	Nonprovisional

Cooley Docket			Pub. or Pat No. /			
Number /		Appl. SN /	Pub or fisue			Category
Reference #	Title/Mark	Filing Date	Date	Case Status	Country	Description
	ADDITIVES FOR	······································	***************************************			1
	REDUCING ESR GAIN IN ELECTROCHEMICAL					
ENER-	DOUBLE LAYER	14/605,114	2016/0217937			
024/00US	CAPACITORS	1/26/2015	7/28/2016	Pending	US	Nonprovisional
	ADDITIVES FOR REDUCING ESR GAIN				-	
ENER- 024/00WO	IN ELECTROCHEMICAL DOUBLE LAYER CAPACITORS	PCT/US2016/014221 1/21/2016	WO16/122952 8/4/2016	Pending	Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT
B. AEC	A					duiniii
	Method for operating a switched rejuctance		·			
	electrical generator using	10/203,170	4 2 10 000			
	data mapping	8/7/2002	6,819,008 11/16/2004	lssued	US	Nonprovisional
	Control method for	10/109,005	6,788,021	199000 	1.03	140000001StOUS
	switched rejuctance motor	3/29/2002	9/7/2004	Issued	บร	Nonprevisional
	Fluid pump/generator with		27 17 44447	120000	1	(ivongrovinional
	integrated motor and					i
	related states and rotor and	10/702,354	7,021,905			
AEC0001	method of pumping fluid	11/6/2003	4/4/2006	Issued	US	Nonprovisional
IOXU-	Energy Storage Device	,		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
0001/PV2	Assembly			To Be Filed	บร	Provisional
•••••	Switched Reluctance					
IOXU-	Machines Including					
0002/PV1	Bipolar Phase Currents			To Be Filed	US	Provisional
C. Power Syste	ms				***************************************	***************************************
		1 000000 400		······	·····	
12	Hybrid Vehicle	08/616,468 3/19/1996	5,713,426			
17	Method and apparatus for	1 2112/12/9	2/3/1998	Issued	US	Nonprovisional
	controlling charging of					
	electrical power storage	08/607,079	5,726,552			
18	unit	2/26/1996	3/10/1998	lssued	US	Nonprovisional
	Power supply using			103404		170113167713167146
	batteries undergoing great	08/626,282	5,734,205			
19	voltage variations	4/4/1996	3/31/1998	Issued	US	Nonprovisional
	Storage capacitor power	08/041,543	5,783,928			
20	supply	4/2/1993	7/21/1998	Issued	US	Nonprovisional
	Charging system for		***************************************			
	charging capacitors of a	08/985,471	5,969,505			
21	capacitor bank	12/5/1997	10/19/1999	Issued	US	Nonprovisional
	Electric double layer	09/135,906	6,064,562			
23	capacitor	8/18/1998	5/16/2000	Issued	US	Nonprovisional
	Electrical storage capacitor	09/384,527	6,133,710			
24	system	8/27/1999	10/17/2000	Issued	US	Nonprevisional
	Electric double-layer					
	capacitor having hard					
	granular carbon material					
	penetrating into the	navas ere	£ 101 00°			
46	aluminum collector	09/173,860	6,191,935			,,
25	electrodes	10/16/1998	2/20/2001	Issued	US	Nonprovisional
	Capacitor module, bank of such modules, and					
	storehouse housing such	09/497,716	£ 215 220			
26	banks	2/4/2000	6,215,278 4/10/2001	fssued	110	Magagniainari
	System for charging	479/4/00/0	**************************************	108000	US	Nonprovisional
	capacitors connected in	09/440.947	6,225,781			
27	series	11/16/1999	5,225,781 5/1/2001	Issued	US	Nonprovisional
~:	Capacitor power supply	1111011555	2016001	10000503	:30	iventinovisiousii
	with switches to decrease	09/516,570	6,317,343			
29	variations in output voltage	3/1/2000	11/13/2001	Issued	US	Mannesisias
<u>~ : </u>	minerio mi ousput Yellagio	21116000	1 11 1 21 &GG 1	rasusu	UG	Nonprovisional

Cooley Docket			Pub. or Pat No. /			
Number /		Appl. SN /	Pub or Issue			Category
Reference #	Title/Mark	Filing Date	Date	Case Status	Country	Description
	Electrical storage capacitor	***************************************			*******************	
	system having initializing	09/750,451	6,404,170			
30	function	12/28/2000	6/11/2002	Issued	US	Nonprovisional
n.	Storage capacitor power	08/454,706	6,424,156			
3!	supply	5/31/1995	7/23/2002	Issued	US	Nonprovisional
35	Connection-switched	10/263,474	6,885,170	1, ,	,,,,,	i, da ,
	capacitor storage system Electrode formulation for	10/2/2002	4/26/2005	lssued	US	Nonprovisional
	polarized electrode and					
	method for preparation					
	thereof, and polarized					
	electrode using the	03734860.4	1477997		Great	
36	electrode formulation	1/28/2003	1/20/2010	Issued	Britain	National Stage
	Method for conducting					
	electric activation of					
3.79	electric double layer	11/499,801	7,214,249	, ,	, , o	
37	capacitors	8/4/2006	5/8/2007	Issued	US	Nonprovisional
	Charging apparatus for capacitor storage type					
	power source and					
	discharging apparatus for					
	capacitor storage type	11/707,097	7,622,898			
38	power source	2/16/2007	11/24/2009	Issued	us	Nonprovisional
	Capacitor power source					
	and charging/discharging	11/798,099	7,705,567			::
39	control apparatus therefore	5/10/2007	4/27/2010	Issued	US	Nonprovisional
	Charging Method For	********	2.12.22			
41	Electric Double Layer Capacitor	H05-225206 8/18/1993	3413527	¥	in.	
	Method And Apparatus For	0/18/1993	4/4/2003	Issued	JP	Domestic
	Detecting Residual Charge					
	Of Electric Double Layer	H05-264155	3484527			
42	Capacitor	9/28/1993	10/24/2003	Issued	JР	Domestic
	Charging Control System	*******************************	***************************************			
	Of Serially Connected	H06-110709	3421126			
43	Capacitor	5/25/1994	4/18/2003	Issued	JР	Domestic
		H06-245996	3686108			
44	Storage Type Power Unit	10/12/1994	6/10/2005	Issued	JP	Domestic
	Electrical Double-Layer	H06-249887	3276788			
45	Capacitor	10/17/1994	2/8/2002	Issued	JР	Domestic
	Power Storage Device Employing Capacitor And	H08-326351	3313598			
46	Charge Control Method	12/6/1996	5/31/2002	lssued	βÞ	Domestic
~~	Electric Double Layer	H09-286878	3719570	122020	37	120000500
47	Capacitor	10/20/1997	9/16/2005	lssued	JP	Domestic
***************************************	Electric-Double-Layer					
	Capacitors And	H10-234319	3522119			
48	Manufacture Thereof	8/20/1998	2/20/2004	Issued	JP	Domestic
	Electric-Double-Layer					
40	Capacitor And its	H10-234320	3765554			
49	Manufacture	8/20/1998	2/3/2006	Issued	jp	Domestic
	Electric Double Layer Capacitor, And Its	H10-263403	2022:02			
50	Capachor, And its Manufacture	9/17/1998	3825182 7/7/2006	Issued	lb	Domestic
30	Manufacture Of Electric	H10-268211	3973183	108000	J.	Lomesiic
51	Double Layer Capacitor	9/22/1998	6/22/2007	Issued	JP	Domestic
••••	Electric Double Layer	H10-327761	3853094			
52	Capacitor	11/18/1998	9/15/2006	Issued	JÞ	Domestic
	Electric Field Activating	***************************************				
	Method For Electric	H11-081241	4370019			
53	Double- Layer Capacitor	3/25/1999	9/4/2009	fasued	JР	Domestic
	Method Of Manufacturing					
2.4	Electric Double Layer	H11-366540	3845536	e 22.5		
54	Capacitor	12/24/1999	8/25/2006	Issued	JP	Domestic

Cooley Docket			Date and Deather to			
Number /		Annt SW/	Pub. or Pat No. /	1		
Reference #	Title/Mark	Appl. SN / Filing Date	Pub or Issue Date	Case Status	Country	Category Description
areset care of	Power Supply Adjusting	x coss vasc	23016	(1000 110100	X.003311.7	Description
	Device Using Capacitor	H11-371997	3695688			
55	Recharging Device	12/28/1999	7/8/2005	Issued	JP	Domestic
***************************************	Power System Stabilizing	2000-003076	4046262		1	
56	System	1/12/2000	11/30/2007	issued	JP .	Domestic
	Power Source Unit	2000-086100	4037031			
57	Switching Series Stages	3/27/2000	10/2/2007	Issued	JP	Domestic
	Charging Control Method	2000-198551	4022362			
58	For Capacitor Device	6/30/2000	10/5/2007	Issued	JP	Domestic
	Electric Double-Layer	2000-262986	3900810			
59	Capacitor	8/31/2000	1/17/2007	Issued		Domestic
	Storage Capacitor Serving	2001-380859	3765079			
60	Also As Secondary Battery	12/14/2001	2/3/2006	lssued	JP	Domestic
* :	Capacitor Energy Storage	2004-093993	3781124			
61	Device	3/29/2004	3/17/2006	Issued	JP	Domestic
	Carbonaceous Electrode					
	For Electric Double-Layer Capacitor And					
	Manufacturing Method	2004-099461	4095043			
62	Thereof	3/30/2004	3/14/2008	Issued	JP	Domestic
	Charge Storage Element	2/ 20/ 2004	3/19/2000	122020	† 27	Domesus
	And Electric Double-Layer	2004-121985	4194044			
63	Capacitor	4/16/2004	10/3/2008	Issued	JP	Domestic
***************************************	Electric Power Conversion				 	
	Equipment Using Electric	2005-157534	3983775			
64	Double Layer Capacitor	5/30/2005	7/13/2007	Issued	JP	Domestic
***************************************		2005-301958	3996937	***************************************		***************************************
65	Electricity Storage System	10/17/2005	8/10/2007	Issued	JP	Domestic
		2006-021762	4067554		1	***************************************
66	Electricity Storage System	1/31/2006	1/18/2008	issued	3P	Domestic
	Sealing Unit Of Packing	2006-033169	4728135			
67	Open Rim	12/20/2005	4/22/2011	Issued	JР	Domestic
	Degassing Portion					
	Structure Of Electronic	2006-034108	3889029			.0
68	Component	2/10/2006	12/8/2006	Issued	JP	Domestic
c0	Charger For Capacitor	2006-042001	3945658		V.53	see.
69	Storage Power Supply	2/20/2006	4/20/2007	Issued	JP	Domestic
70	Discharger For Capacitor Storage Power Supply	2006-081999 3/24/2006	3856462 9/22/2006	Feering	,n	D
/ V	Charger Or Discharger For	1 272472000	972272000	Issued]b	Domestic
	Capacitor Storage Power	2006-082096	3886142			
71	Supply	3/24/2006	12/1/2006	fssued	JP	Domestic
	Charger For Capacitor	2006-083402	3922650	230000		
72	Storage Power Supply	3/24/2006	3/2/2007	lssued	JP	Domestic
	Capacitor Charging			***************************************	····	
,	Monitor And Control	2006-092876	3871221			
73	Equipment	3/30/2006	10/27/2006	Issued	JP	Domestic
	Power Supply Using			***************************************		***************************************
	Electric Double-Layer	2006-112980	4034329			
74	Capacitor	4/17/2006	11/2/2007	Issued	JP	Domestic
	Charging/Discharging Unit	2006-126048	3907064			
75	Module	4/28/2006	1/26/2007	Issued	JP	Domestic
~ .	Pseudo-Capacitance	2006-129388	4035150			
76	Capacitor	5/8/2006	11/2/2007	Issued	JP	Domestic
	Electricity Accumulation	2006-129399	3953502			
77	System	5/8/2006	5/11/2007	Issued	JP	Domestic
}	Capacitor Storage Power					
***************************************	Supply And					
***	Charge/Discharge Controller For Capacitor	2006 154222	2022505			
78	Controller For Capacitor Storage Power Supply	2006-154221	3872505	lawad	,10	Nomant's
(1)	Storage rower supply Electrode Member For	6/2/2006	10/27/2006	Issued	3P	Domestic
	Nonaqueous Electronic	2006-157415	4620634			
	Franklijdende 12300HDHD	{ 2000~(374)3	11/5/2010		JР	

Cooley						1
Docket			Pub. or Pat No. /		į.	1
Number /		Appl SN /	Pub or Issue		1	Category
Reference #	Title/Mark	Filing Date	Date	Case Status	Country	Description
	Electrode Member Having	,		*************		
	Two Undercoating Layers					
	For Nonaqueous Electronic	2006-158264	3971441			
80	Part	6/7/2006	6/15/2007	Issued	JP	Domestic
	Method For Controlling				1	
	Harbor Loading And	2006-227272	3960555			
81	Unloading Crane System	8/27/2006	5/25/2007	Issued	JP	Domestic
	Method And Device For		***************************************		-	
	Measuring And Inspecting	2006-240393	3907128			
82	Capacitor	9/5/2006	1/26/2007	Issued	JР	Domestic
	Lifetime Estimation	1		100000	 	
	Evaluation System Of	2006-250595	3969734			
83	Capacitor Power Supply	9/15/2006	6/15/2007	Issued	JP	Domestic
****	Capacitor Module	211312333	VI SULUU I	xoadeu	+	† DOMESTIC
	Characteristic Inspecting	2006-253758	4014112			
84	Device	9/20/2006	9/21/2007	lanuad		S
	Method For Inspecting	2006-253759		Issued	16	Domestic
a c		•	3969670	X	571	
85	Electric Storage Device	9/20/2006	6/15/2007	Issued	JP:	Domestic
0.5	5. 5	2006-265172	3984276			
86	Storage Battery	9/28/2006	7/13/2007	Issued	JP	Domestic
	Degassing Portion					
	Structure Of Electronic	2006-286563	4130686			
87	Сотролені	2/10/2006	5/30/2008	Issued	JP	Domestic
	Manufacturing Method Of					
	Electric Double Layer	2006-306206	4842098			
88	Capacitor	<u>[11/13/2006</u>	10/14/2011	Issued	JP	Domestic
	Electric Double-Layer					
	Capacitor And Positive	2006-350935	4081125			
89	Electrode Thereof	3/10/2006	2/15/2008	Issued	3P	Domestic
		2006-355223	4057630		·	}
90	Storage System	12/28/2006	12/21/2007	Issued	JP	Domestic
		2007-017353	4049332			
91	Charge Controller	1/29/2007	12/7/2007	Issued	JP	Domestic
***************************************		2007-017354	4049333		†·····	1
92	Charge Controller	1/29/2007	12/7/2007	Issued	JP	Domestic
	Controller For				†~~~~~~~	, comeand
	Accumulating Power	2007-081058	4006476			
93	Source in Capacitor	3/27/2007	8/31/2007	lssued	JP	Domestic
	Capacitor			102000	02	1 KADIMENUU
	Charging/Discharging	2007-112937	3998154			1
94	System		1	lamad		B
27	Positive Electrode For	4/23/2007	8/17/2007	Issued	jP	Domestic
	•					
	Electric Double-Layer					
	Capacitor Using Graphite	3223 (21000			1	
0.0	And Electric Double-Layer	2607-151333	4194052		}	
95	Capacitor	6/7/2007	10/3/2008	Issued	JP	Domestic
	Electric Double-Layer	2006-306496	4928231			
96	Capacitor	11/13/2006	2/17/2012	lssued] JP	Domestic

SCHEDULE C TO ATTACHMENT 1 TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

COPYRIGHTS

Grantor represents and warrants that it does not own any registered Copyrights.

ATTACHMENT 2 TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

TRADEMARKS

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of October 26, 2016, is executed by Ioxus, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), in favor of Ares Capital Corporation ("Lender").

- A. Pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, No. V14104 dated as of April 29, 2014 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), between Grantor and Lender, Lender agreed to extend loans and other financial accommodations to Grantor upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein.
- B. Grantor has adopted, used and is using the trademarks, more particularly described on <u>Schedule 1-A</u> annexed hereto and made a part hereof, which trademarks are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>").
- C. Grantor and other entities party thereto from time to time have entered into a Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) dated as of October 26, 2016 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of Lender.
- D. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor has granted to Lender a security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the customer lists and records related to the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations, as defined in the Security Agreement.
- NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby further grant to Lender a security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

The Lender's address is: Ares Capital Corporation 245 Park Avenue, 44th Floor New York, NY 10167

OHSUSA:765860683.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Grant of Security Interest to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

GRANTOR

Ioxus, Inc.,

a Delaware corporation

By: Name:

Title:

OHSUSA:765860683.2

SCHEDULE 1-A TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

MARK Record Owner	APPLICATION/ REGISTRATION NO.	STATUS
ICAP	Registration No. 4274472	Registered 1/15/2013
IMOD	Registration No. 4260432	Registered 12/18/2012
IMOD X-SERIES	Registration No. 4752989	Registered 6/09/2015
IOXUS	Registration No. 3804413	Registered 6/15/2010
IOXUS	Registration No. 3808150	Registered 6/22/2010
RETHINK POWER	Registration No. 4131257	Registered 4/24/2012
THINCAP	Registration No. 4526408	Registered 5/6/2014
THINPAC	Registration No. 4526507	Registered 5/6/2014
TITAN HT	Application No. 86/796,630	Pending-filed 10/22/2015
TITAN 3V	Application No. 86/796,626	Pending-filed 10/22/2015
uStart	Application No. 86/422,000	Pending-filed 10/13/2014
uStart+	Application No. 86/422,006	Pending-filed 10/13/2014

Trademarks Not Currently In Use:

ECOJOULE

OHSUSA:765860683-2

ATTACHMENT 2 TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

PATENTS

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of October 26, 2016, is executed by Ioxus, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), in favor of Ares Capital Corporation ("Lender").

- A. Pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, No. V14104 dated as of April 29, 2014 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), between Grantor and Lender, Lender agreed to extend loans and other financial accommodations to Grantor upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein.
- B. Grantor owns the letters patent of the United States and certain foreign countries, more particularly described on Schedule 1-A annexed hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "Patents").
- C. Grantor and other entities party thereto from time to time have entered into a Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) dated as of October 26, 2016 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time; the "Security Agreement") in favor of Lender.
- D. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor has assigned and granted to Lender a security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to the Patents, together with any reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part or extension thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations, as defined in the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby further grant to Lender a security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

The Lender's address is: Ares Capital Corporation 245 Park Avenue, 44th Floor New York, NY 10167

OHSUSA:765860683.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Grant of Security Interest to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

GRANTOR

loxus, Inc.,

a Delaware corporation

By: Name:

Title:

OHSUSA:765860683,2

SCHEDULE 1-A TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Cooley Docket Number /	1	Appl. SN /	Pub. or Pat No. / Pub			·
Reference #	Title/Mark	Filing Date	or Issue Date	Case Status	Country	Category Description
A. foxus		A		a	AXXXXXX	ALLES AND
/K. 102G5						
	MULTI ELECTRODE SERIES					
	CONNECTED	1:7002.020	2 222 666			
ENER-001/00US	ABRANGEMENT SUPERCAPACITOR	11/903,929 9/25/2007	7,830,646 11/9/2010	t	3.10	
ENCIN-DUCINDOO	MULTI-ELECTRODE SERIES	374374001	1379/2010	Issued	<u> US</u>	Nonprovisional
	CONNECTED					
	ARRANGEMENT	08834022.9	2193532	Pending, Exam		
ENER-001/00EP	SUPERCAPACITOR	9/24/2008	6/9/10	Requested	Europe	Regional Stage
***************************************	MULTI-ELECTRODE SERIES					The contract of the contract o
	CONNECTED					
	ARRANGEMENT	2601/DELNP/2010		Pending, Exam		
ENER-001/00IN	SUPERCAPACITOR	9/24/2008		Requested	India	National Stage
	ELECTRODE STRUCTURE					
	FOR AN ENERGY STORAGE	10-2010-7027465	10-1571191		South	
ENER-004/01KR	DEVICE	5/8/2009	11/17/2015	Issued	Korea	National Stage
	HIGH VOLTAGE EDLC CELL					
ESSEED ARRAMATO	AND METHOD FOR THE	12/229,922	8,411,413		110	184
ENER-005/00US	MANUFACTURE THEREOF	8/28/2008	4/2/2013	issued	US	Nonprovisional
	HIGH VOLTAGE EDLC CELL AND METHOD FOR THE	09810631.3	2332157	Pending, Exam		
ENER-005/01EP	MANUFACTURE THEREOF	8/28/2009	6/15/2011	Requested	Europe	National Stage
C. V. D. V. D.	HIGH VOLTAGE EDLC CELL	072072007	011312011	Vednesien	1 Europe	i National Stage
	AND METHOD FOR THE	2057/DEUNP/2011		Pending, Exam		
ENER-005/01IN	MANUFACTURE THEREOF	8/28/2009		Requested	India	National Stage
	HIGH VOLTAGE EDLC CELL					Nonprovisional
	AND METHOD FOR THE	13/061,409	9,245,693			CIP of
ENER-005/01US	MANUFACTURE THEREOF	5/13/2011	01/26/2016	Issued	us	12/229,922
***************************************	HIGH VOLTAGE EDLC CELL					Nonprovisional
	AND METHOD FOR THE	14/944,909				CON of
ENER-005/03US	MANUFACTURE THEREOF	11/18/2015		Pending	US	13/061,409
	TERMINAL CONNECTOR					
	(LARGE FORMAT POSITIVE	29/350,108	D623,134			
ENER-009/00US	END)	11/11/2009	9/7/2010	Issued	<u>LUS</u>	Design
	TERMINAL CONNECTOR	20/200 100	neveses			
ENER-010/00US	(LARGE FORMAT NEGATIVE END)	29/350,109	D619,091 7/6/2010	Zunand.	,	122-15-
ENEX-010/0003	TERMINAL CONNECTOR	11/11/2009	***************************************	Issued	<u>US</u>	Design
ENER-011/00US	(LARGE FORMAT DEVICE)	29/350,111 11/11/2009	D619,961 7/20/2010	Issued	US	Design
	TERMINAL CONNECTOR	1111112009	772072070	150000	ļ	T Negation
	(HIGH VOLTAGE POSITIVE	29/350,112	D619,092			
ENER-012/00U8	END)	11/11/2009	7/6/2010	Issued	us	Design
***************************************	TERMINAL CONNECTOR		***************************************		†	<u> </u>
	(HIGH VOLTAGE POSITIVE					
	END, NEGATIVE END,	001213565-0001	001213565		European	
ENER-012/00EM	WHOLE DEVICE)	5/6/2010	5/6/2010	Issued	Community	Design
		001213565-0002	001213565-0002		European	
ENER-012/01EM	TERMINAL CONNECTOR	5/6/2010	5/6/2010	Issued	Community	Design
	TERMINAL CONNECTOR					
PAIND BANDOUR	(HIGH VOLTAGE NEGATIVE	29/350,113	D619,093	,	1	
ENER-013/00US	END)	11/11/2009	7/6/2010	1ssued	US	Design
ENER-014/00US	TERMINAL CONNECTOR	29/350,115	D619,094	Name of the last o	1.16	Barrier
E14E16-014/00U0	(HIGH VOLTAGE DEVICE) TERMINAL CONNECTOR	11/11/2009 229154	7/6/2010 229154	Issued	US	Design
ENER-014/00IN	(HIGH VOLTAGE DEVICE)	5/7/2010	12/2/2010	Issued	India	Design
an rask to control in	METHODS AND APPARATUS	37 1120 10	1 244200	108000	111018	L/Colgo
	RELATED TO A PURGE	12/878,330	8,760,850			
	VALVE FOR A CAPACITOR	9/9/2010	6/24/2014	fssued	US	Nonprovisional
ENER-018/00US		E CONTRACTOR NOT	** ** ** ** ** * * * *		J. 2.3	i i nomen av tataliki
ENER-018/00US	•		į	Pending	š	<u> </u>
ENER-018/00US	METHODS AND APPARATUS RELATED TO A PURGE	14/282,690	2015/0029639	Pending Office Action		

OHSUSA:765860683.2

Cooley Docket		1			7	
Number /		Appl. SN /	Pub. or Pat No. / Pub			Category
Reference#	Title/Mark	Filing Date	or Issue Date	Case Status	Country	Description
	STABILITY ENHANCING					
	ADDITIVE FOR					
erren onnoce	ELECTROCHEMICAL	2916023				
ENER-022/01CA	DEVICES	6/27/2014		Pending	Canada	National Stage
	STABILITY ENHANCING					
	ADDITIVE FOR	007 100000 1700				
ENDER AND ALAN	ELECTROCHEMICAL	201480039417 7	105359238A	Pending, Exam	1 8	
ENER-022/01CN	DEVICES	6/27/2014	2/24/2016	Requested	China	National Stage
	STABILITY ENHANCING			i !		
	ADDITIVE FOR ELECTROCHEMICAL	14823818.1	3020056			
ENER-022/01EP	DEVICES	6/27/2014	5/18/2016	Dandina	F	National Stage
1.17 (2.18 "1.16.61) 1 L.1	STABILITY ENHANCING	1 112 11 2014	1 3/10/2010	Pending	Europe	i ivacional omge
	ADDITIVE FOR					
	ELECTROCHEMICAL	2016-525369				
ENER-022/01JP	DEVICES	6/27/2014		Pending	Japan	National Stage
	STABILITY ENHANCING		***************************************		1 34000	i Nucroniii Joega
	ADDITIVE FOR					
	ELECTROCHEMICAL	10-2016-7003286			South	
ENER-022/01KR	DEVICES	6/27/2014		Pending	Korea	National Stage
***************************************	STABILITY ENHANCING	1	<u> </u>			
	ADDITIVE FOR					
	ELECTROCHEMICAL	14/317,718	2015/0016021			
ENER-022/01US	DEVICES	6/27/2014	1/15/2015	Pending	บร	Nonprovisional
	ENGINE START AND		1		Patent	
	BATTERY SUPPORT	PCT/US2015/033743	WO15/195321		Cooperation	
ENER-023/01WO	MODULE	6/2/2015	12/23/2015	Pending	Treaty	PCT
	ENGINE START AND			S		1
	BATTERY SUPPORT	15/045.486				
ENER-023/01US	MODULE	2/17/2016		Pending	US	Nonprovisional
***************************************	ADDITIVES FOR REDUCING					}
	ESR GAIN IN					
	ELECTROCHEMICAL					
	DOUBLE LAYER	14/605,114	2016/0217937			
ENER-024/00US	CAPACITORS	1/26/2015	7/28/2016	Pending	US	Nonprovisional
***************************************	ADDITIVES FOR REDUCING					
	ESR GAIN IN					
	ELECTROCHEMICAL				Patent	
	DOUBLE LAYER	PCT/US2016/014221	WO16/122952		Cooperation	
ENER-024/00WO	CAPACITORS	1/21/2016	8/4/2016	Pending	Treaty	PCT
D 400						
B. AEC						
***************************************	Method for operating a switched			******************************		
	refuctance electrical generator	10/203,170	6,819,008			
	using data mapping	8/7/2002	11/16/2004	lssued	US	Nonprovisional
********	Control method for switched	10/109,005	6,788,021	***************************************		1
	refuctance motor	3/29/2002	9/7/2004	Issued	US	Nonprovisional
	Fluid pump/generator with			***************************************		
	integrated motor and related					
	stator and rotor and method of	10/702,354	7,021,905			
AEC0001	pumping fluid	11/6/2003	4/4/2006	Issued	ยร	Nonprovisional
1OXU-0001/PV2	Energy Storage Device Assembly			To Be Filed	US	Provisional
	Switched Refuctance Machines			*****************************	***************************************	
IOXU-0002/PV1	Including Bipolar Phase Currents			To Be Filed	US	Provisional
			······································			I
C. Power Systems						
		08/616,468	1 5712 425		***************************************	, !
17	Hybrid Vehicle	3/19/1996	5,713,426 2/3/1998	Issued	US	Nonprovisional
	Method and apparatus for	5111111111	. 2011776	10.30044		recomprovisions:
	controlling charging of electrical	08/607,079	5,726,552			
18	power storage unit			leguad	110	Massaniaianei
	Power supply using batteries	2/26/1996	3/10/1998	Issued	US	Nonprovisional
	undergoing great voltage	08/626,282	5,734,205			
19	variations	4/4/1996	3/31/1998	lozuad	US	Managanuinings
1 F	v 331 (GC) (73			Issued	UO	Nenprovisional
20	Starons consular access and	08/041,543 4/2/1993	5,783,928	lanued	110	Nonpression
A.J	Storage capacitor power supply		7/21/1998	Issued	US	Nonprovisional
	Charging system for charging	08/985,471 12/5/1997	5,969,505 10/19/1999	Issued	U8	Nonprovisional
21	capacitors of a capacitor bank					

Cooley Docket Number /		A conf. CN:	Doch on Dea No. / No. 3			
Numver / Reference #	Title/Mark	Appl. SN / Filing Date	Pub. or Pat No. / Pub or Issue Date	Case Status	Country	Category Description
***************************************	233333366	09/135,906	6,064,562	C830 (313)(68	i connisy	evenessymm
23	Electric double layer capacitor	8/18/1998	5/16/2000	Issued	Us	Nonprovisional
	Electrical storage capacitor	09/384,527	6,133,710	***************************************		
24	system	8/27/1999	10/17/2000	Issued	US	Nonprovisional
	Electric double-layer capacitor					
	having hard granular carbon					
24	material penetrating into the	09/173,860	6,191,935			9
25	aluminum collector electrodes	10/16/1998	2/20/2001	Issued	US	Nonprovisional
	Capacitor module, bank of such modules, and storehouse housing.	09/497,716	6,215,278			
26	such banks	2/4/2000	4/10/2001	Issued	US	Nonprovisional
4.6.	System for charging capacitors	09/440,947	6,225,781	183000	67.3	14000 NOVA (A 18100)
27	connected in series	11/16/1999	5/1/2001	Issued	บร	Nonprovisional
***************************************	Capacitor power supply with	1		, 320000	}	. 10101010113.07.01
	switches to decrease variations in	09/516,570	6,317,343			
29	output voltage	3/1/2000	11/13/2001	Issued	บร	Nonprovisional
***************************************	Electrical storage capacitor					
	system having initializing	09/750,451	6,404,170			
30	function	12/28/2000	6/11/2002	Issued	US	Nonprovisional
		08/454,706	6,424,156			
31	Storage capacitor power supply	5/31/1995	7/23/2002	lssued	US	Nonprovisional
3.5	Connection-switched capacitor	10/263,474	6,885,170			
35	storage system	10/2/2002	4/26/2005	Issued	US	Nonprovisional
	Electrode formulation for					
	polarized electrode and method for preparation thereof, and					
	polarized electrode using the	03734860.4	1477997		Great	
36	electrode formulation	1/28/2003	1/20/2010	Issued	Britain	National Stage
***************************************	Method for conducting electric	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	7744744			1 1000000000000000000000000000000000000
	activation of electric double layer	11/499,801	7,214,249			
37	capacitors	8/4/2006	5/8/2007	Issued	US	Nonprovisional
***************************************	Charging apparatus for capacitor		***************************************			*******************************
	storage type power source and					
	discharging apparatus for					
	capacitor storage type power	11/707,097	7,622,898			
38	source	2/16/2007	11/24/2009	Issued	US	Nonprovisional
	Capacitor power source and	11/2000 0000				
39	charging/discharging control apparatus therefore	11/798,099	7,705,567	و::	116	ws
······································	Charging Method For Electric	5/10/2007 H05-225206	4/27/2010	Issued	US	Nonprovisional
41	Double Layer Capacitor	8/18/1993	3413527 4/4/2003	fa s ued	JP	Domestic
	Method And Apparatus For	0(10/1223	4/4/2003	188966	35	Domesiic
	Detecting Residual Charge Of	H05-264155	3484527			
42	Electric Double Layer Capacitor	9/28/1993	10/24/2003	Issued	JP	Domestic
***************************************	Charging Control System Of	H06-110709	3421126			
43	Serially Connected Capacitor	5/25/1994	4/18/2003	Issued	JР	Domestic
***************************************		H06-245996	3686108	***************************************		
44	Storage Type Power Unit	10/12/1994	6/10/2005	Issued	JР	Domestic
	Electrical Double-Layer	H06-249887	3276788			
45	Capacitor	10/17/1994	2/8/2002	Issued	JP	Domestic
	Power Storage Device Employing					
	Capacitor And Charge Control	H08-326351	3313598			
46	Method	12/6/1996	5/31/2002	Issued	зр	Domestic
42	Floradio Do 12 1 00 1	H09-286878	3719570	x x	,,,	
<u>47</u>	Electric Double Layer Capacitor	10/20/1997	9/16/2005	Issued	jр	Domestic
48	Electric-Double-Layer Capacitors And Manufacture Thereof	H10-234319 8/20/1998	3522119 2/20/2004	Branad	XD.	Yan anti-
70	Electric-Double-Layer Capacitor	8/29/1998 H10-234320		Issued	jp	Domestic
49	And its Manufacture	8/20/1998	3765554 2/3/2006	Issued	JP	Domestic
	Electric Double Layer Capacitor,	H10-263403	3825182	102950		KAD111001111
50	And its Manufacture	9/17/1998	7/7/2006	lssued	Jb.	Domestic
	Manufacture Of Electric Double	H10-268211	3973183	**************************************	***	CANITA ONE
51	Layer Capacitor	9/22/1998	6/22/2007	Issued	JP	Domestic
***************************************	ļ	H10-327761	3853094			
52	Electric Double Layer Capacitor	11/18/1998	9/15/2006	Issued	JР	Domestic
***************************************	Electric Field Activating Method	***************************************				
	For Electric Double- Layer	H11-081241	4370019			
53	Capacitor	3/25/1999	9/4/2009	issued	JP	Domestic

OHSUSA 765860683.2

Cooley Docket Number /		Appl. SN /	Pub. or Pat No. / Pub			· //
: *unwer / Reference #	Title/Mark	Appl. SN / Filing Date	or Issue Date	Case Status	Country	Category Description
ANN AND SHEET PY	Method Of Manufacturing	1 H11-366540	3845536	L XUONE CHINKUS	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	exescreption
54	Electric Double Layer Capacitor	12/24/1999	8/25/2006	Issued	JP	Domestic
·····	Power Supply Adjusting Device	<u> </u>		1000000		100000000000000000000000000000000000000
	Using Capacitor Recharging	H11-371997	3695688			
55	Device	12/28/1999	7/8/2005	Issued) p	Domestic
		2000-003076	4046262			
56	Power System Stabilizing System	1/12/2000	11/30/2007	Issued	JР	Domestic
	Power Source Unit Switching	2000-086100	4037031			
57	Series Stages	3/27/2000	10/2/2007	Issued	JP	Domestic
	Charging Control Method For	2000-198551	4022362			
58	Capacitor Device	6/30/2000	10/5/2007	Issued	JP	Domestic
	el	2000-262986	3900810			
59	Electric Double-Layer Capacitor	8/31/2000	1/12/2007	Issued	JP	Domestic
4.0	Storage Capacitor Serving Also	2001-380859	3765079			
60	As Secondary Battery	12/14/2001	2/3/2006	Issued	JP	Domestic
e 1	en our per er in in	2004-093993	3781124			
61	Capacitor Energy Storage Device	3/29/2004	3/17/2006	Issued	JP	Domestic
	Carbonaceous Electrode For					
	Electric Double-Layer Capacitor	2004 000463	4005042			
63	And Manufacturing Method Thereof	2004-099461 2730/2004	4095043	lancad	10	Domania
62	Charge Storage Element And	3/30/2004 2004-121985	3/14/2008 4194044	Issued		Domestic
63	Charge Storage Element And Electric Double-Layer Capacitor	4/16/2004	10/3/2008	Issued	# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #	Domestic
V.J.	Electric Double-Layer Capacitor Electric Power Conversion	w coresor	surpravue	108000	J.F.	Lioniesuc
	Equipment Using Electric Double	2005-157534	3983775			
64	Layer Capacitor	5/30/2005	7/13/2007	fssued	(P	Domestic
····	Eayer Capacitor	2005-301958	3996937	2750003		1201110500
65	Electricity Storage System	10/17/2005	8/10/2007	lssued	41	Domestic
	moundly condex system	2006-021762	4067554	10.766.0		1 6303336-3116
66	Electricity Storage System	1/31/2006	1/18/2008	Issued	19	Domestic
~~	Sealing Unit Of Packing Open	2006-033169	4728135			
67	Q len	12/20/2005	4/22/2011	lssued	JP	Domestic
	Degassing Portion Structure Of	2006-034108	3889029			- Arwerthially
68	Electronic Component	2/10/2006	12/8/2006	Issued	JP	Domestic
	Charger For Capacitor Storage	2006-042001	3945658			
69	Power Supply	2/20/2006	4/20/2007	Issued	JP	Domestic
00	Discharger For Capacitor Storage	2006-081999	3856462			
70	Power Supply	3/24/2006	9/22/2006	Issued	jp	Domestic
	Charger Or Discharger For	2006-082096	3886142			
71	Capacitor Storage Power Supply	3/24/2006	12/1/2006	Issued	JP	Domestic
	Charger For Capacitor Storage	2006-083402	3922650			
72	Power Supply	3/24/2006	3/2/2007	Issued	jp	Domestic
	Capacitor Charging Monitor And	2006-092876	3871221			
73	Control Equipment	3/30/2006	10/27/2006	Issued	JP	Domestic
	Power Supply Using Electric	2006-112980	4034329			
74	Double-Layer Capacitor	4/17/2006	11/2/2007	issued	16	Domestic
	Charging/Discharging Unit	2006-126048	3907064			
75	Module	4/28/2006	1/26/2007	Issued	16	Domestic
		2006-129388	4035150			
76	Pseudo-Capacitance Capacitor	5/8/2006	11/2/2007	Issued	1b	Domestic
		2006-129399	3953502			
77	Electricity Accumulation System	5/8/2006	5/11/2007	Issued	JP	Domestic
	Capacitor Storage Power Supply					
	And Charge/Discharge Controller	2004 151001	202200			
70	For Capacitor Storage Power	2006-154221	3872505	t	£23	5
78	Supply	6/2/2006	10/27/2006	Issued	38*	Domestic
	Electrode Member For	2000 182418	ACOGCOA			
20	Nonaqueous Electronic Component	2006-157415 6/6/2006	4620634	Searad	(D	Damastia
79		Gravation	11/5/2010	Issued	75.	Domestic
	Electrode Member Having Two Undercoating Layers For	2006 180264	2071441			
80	Nonaqueous Electronic Part	2006-158264 6/7/2006	3971441 6/15/2007	lovinad	10	Damzetie
(r)	Method For Controlling Harbor	W II GUUU	G(13/4007	Issued	JP	Domestic
	Memod For Controlling Harbor Loading And Unloading Crane	2005227272	3960555			
į,	System	2006-227272 8/27/2006	5/25/2007	legicad	15	Damagin
2 5		CONTRACTOR STATE	246346004	Issued	10	Domestic
31		***************************************	***************************************			
8 (Method And Device For Measuring And Inspecting	2006-240393	3907128			

OHSUSA:765860683.2

Cooley Docket		T		·	η	
Number/		Appl. SN /	Pab. or Pat No. / Pab			Category
Reference #	Titie/Mark	Filing Date	or Issue Date	Case Status	Country	Description
	Lifetime Estimation Evaluation					,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
	System Of Capacitor Power	2006-250595	3969734			
83	Supply	9/15/2006	6/15/2007	Issued	Jb.	Domestic
	Capacitor Module Characteristic	2006-253758	4014112			
84	Inspecting Device	9/20/2006	9/21/2007	Issued	JP	Domestic
	Method For Inspecting Electric	2006-253759	3969670	}		***************************************
85	Storage Device	9/20/2006	6/15/2007	fasued	JP	Domestic
		2006-265172	3984276			
86	Storage Battery	9/28/2006	7/13/2007	Issued	JP	Domestic
	Degassing Portion Structure Of	2006-286563	4130686			
87	Electronic Component	2/10/2006	5/30/2008	Issued	1b	Domestic
	Manufacturing Method Of	2006-306206	4842098			
88	Electric Double Layer Capacitor	11/13/2006	10/14/2011	lssued	JP	Domestic
	Electric Double-Layer Capacitor	2006-350935	4081125			***************************************
89	And Positive Electrode Thereof	3/10/2006	2/15/2008	Issued	1b	Domestic
		2006-355223	4057630			
90	Storage System	12/28/2006	12/21/2007	Issued	3P	Domestic
		2007-017353	4049332			
91	Charge Controller	1/29/2007	12/7/2007	Issued	1b	Domestic
		2007-017354	4049333			
92	Charge Controller	1/29/2007	12/7/2007	Issued	3P	Domestic
	Controller For Accumulating	2007-081058	4006476			<u> </u>
93	Power Source In Capacitor	3/27/2007	8/31/2007	Issued	JP	Domestic
	Capacitor Charging/Discharging	2007-112937	3998154			
94	System	4/23/2007	8/17/2007	Issued	JP	Domestic
	Positive Electrode For Electric	***************************************				i
	Double-Layer Capacitor Using					
	Graphite And Electric Double-	2007-151333	4194052			
95	Layer Capacitor	6/7/2007	10/3/2008	Issued	19	Domestic
		2006-306496	4928231			
96	Electric Double-Layer Capacitor	11/13/2006	2/17/2012	Issued	JР	Domestic

OHSUSA 765860683/2

RECORDED: 11/03/2016